

12.6.2017

A8-0208/55

Amendment 55

Pilar Ayuso

on behalf of the PPE Group

Julie Girling

on behalf of the ECR Group

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

on behalf of the ALDE Group

Report

A8-0208/2017

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Binding annual greenhouse gas emission reductions to meet commitments under the Paris Agreement

COM(2016)0482 – C8-0331/2016 – 2016/0231(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 - title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Additional use of up to 280 million net removals from *deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland*

Additional use of up to 280 million net removals from *land use, land use change and forestry*

Or. en

12.6.2017

A8-0208/56

Amendment 56

Pilar Ayuso

on behalf of the PPE Group

Julie Girling

on behalf of the ECR Group

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

on behalf of the ALDE Group

Report

A8-0208/2017

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Binding annual greenhouse gas emission reductions to meet commitments under the Paris Agreement

COM(2016)0482 – C8-0331/2016 – 2016/0231(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 - paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt a delegated act to modify paragraph 1 of this Article in order to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in accordance with Article 12 of this Regulation.

2. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt a delegated act to modify paragraph 1 of this Article **and the accounting categories in Annex III** in order to reflect a **balanced** contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in accordance with Article 12 of this Regulation **without exceeding the total amount of 280 million available under this Article.**

Or. en

12.6.2017

A8-0208/57

Amendment 57

Pilar Ayuso

on behalf of the PPE Group

Julie Girling

on behalf of the ECR Group

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

on behalf of the ALDE Group

Report

A8-0208/2017

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Binding annual greenhouse gas emission reductions to meet commitments under the Paris Agreement

COM(2016)0482 – C8-0331/2016 – 2016/0231(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 12

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(12) Regulation [] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland **and** managed grassland as defined in Regulation [], flexibility for a maximum quantity of 280 million tonnes of CO₂ equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the

(12) Regulation [] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland, managed grassland **and where applicable managed wetland** as defined in Regulation [], flexibility for a maximum quantity of 280 million tonnes of CO₂ equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the

AM\P8_AMA(2017)0208(055-058)_EN.docx

PE605.516v01-00

national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [].

forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a **balanced** contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility **of 280 million** provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [].

Or. en

12.6.2017

A8-0208/58

Amendment 58

Pilar Ayuso

on behalf of the PPE Group

Julie Girling

on behalf of the ECR Group

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

on behalf of the ALDE Group

Report

A8-0208/2017

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Binding annual greenhouse gas emission reductions to meet commitments under the Paris Agreement

COM(2016)0482 – C8-0331/2016 – 2016/0231(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9a

Early action reserve

1. In order to take into account early action before 2020, a quantity not exceeding a total sum of 90 million tonnes in annual emission allocations in the period 2026 to 2030 shall, upon the request of a Member State, be taken into account for that Member State's compliance for the purposes of the last compliance check under Article 9 of this Regulation provided that:

(a) its total annual emission allocations for the period 2013 to 2020 determined in accordance with Article 3(2) and Article 10 of Decision 406/2009/EC exceed its total annual verified greenhouse gas emissions for the period 2013 to 2020;

(b) its GDP per capita at market prices in 2013 is below the EU average;

(c) it has used to the maximum extent the flexibilities referred to in Articles 6

and 7 to the levels set in Annexes II and III;

(d) it has used to the maximum extent the flexibilities referred to in Article 5(2) and (3) and it has not transferred emission allocations to another Member State pursuant to Article 5(4) and (5); and

(e) the Union as a whole meets its target referred to in Article 1(1).

2. The maximum share of a Member State of the total sum referred to in paragraph 1 that may be taken into account for compliance shall be established on the basis of the ratio of, on the one hand, the difference between its total annual emission allocations for the period 2013 to 2020 and its total verified annual greenhouse gas emissions in the same period, and, on the other, the difference between the total annual emission allocations for the period 2013 to 2020 of all the Member States fulfilling the criterion in point (b) of paragraph 1 and the total verified annual greenhouse gas emissions of those Member States in the same period.

The annual emission allocations and the verified annual emissions shall be determined pursuant to paragraph 3.

3. The Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 12 to supplement this Regulation by setting the maximum shares for each Member State in terms of tonnes of CO₂ equivalent pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2. For the purpose of those delegated acts, the Commission shall use the annual emission allocations determined in accordance with Article 3(2) and Article 10 of Decision 406/2009/EC and the reviewed inventory data for the years 2013 to 2020 pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 525/2013.

Or. en

